
   

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Thursday, 19 January 2023, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please 
contact Deborah Dale 01905 846282, email:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 11 January 2023 

 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 19 January 2023, 10.00 am, Council Chamber 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Emma Stokes (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), Cllr Laura Gretton, 
Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Emma Marshall, Cllr Natalie McVey, Cllr Richard Udall and 
Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
  

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

 
2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager, County Hall, Spetchley Road, 
Worcester WR5 2NP. in writing or by e-mail indicating both the nature 
and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the 
working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 18 January 
2023).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 
this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Previously circulated 
 

 

 
5  Update on the Council's Support for Volunteers and Volunteering 

Through the Here2Help Service 
(Indicative timing 2:05 – 2:35pm) 
 

1 - 8 

 
6  Data Analytics 

(Indicative timing 2:35 – 3:05pm) 
 

9 - 18 

 
7  Budget Scrutiny 2023/24 

(Indicative timing 3:05 – 4:05pm) 
 

19 - 38 

 
8  Work Programme 

(Indicative timing 4:05 – 4:10pm) 
 

39 - 40 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

 
NOTES 
 
Webcasting 
 
Members of the Panel are reminded that meetings of the Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment 
used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website 



       

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2023 
 

 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
19 JANUARY 2023 

UPDATE ON WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 
SUPPORT FOR VOLUNTEERS AND VOLUNTEERING 
THROUGH THE HERE2HELP SERVICE (INCLUDING A 
COST OF LIVING UPDATE) 

 
 

Summary 
 

1. The Panel has requested an update on Worcestershire County Council’s (the 
Council) support for volunteers and volunteering through the Here2Help Service 
(Here2Help), following on from the previous report in September 2021.  

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities and the Assistant 

Director of Communities have been invited to the meeting to update the Panel on 
activity since the previous report and future plans in relation to volunteering.  

 
Background 

 
3. Here2Help was originally launched in March 2020 as a direct response to the needs 

of local people impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The Service was created and 
developed to support local residents offering to help others who were having to 
shield and self-isolate. This included telephone advisors to support individuals with 
signposting services, online web resources, an internal volunteering dashboard and 
functions to co-ordinate volunteering activity and a community services directory 
launched in September 2021. 
 

4. Volunteers have been supporting residents for well over two years in such areas as; 
food collection, food parcels, medication delivery and befriending, as well as support 
for a Covid clinics. A total of over 16,000 hours of volunteering have been delivered 
by a current network of around 1300 volunteers who are registered as being 
available to support roles across the county.  
 

5. The Council is committed to supporting volunteering across the County, both from 
the perspective of the benefits from undertaking the activity itself on the local 
community, but also the positive outcomes to the individual volunteers.  

 
6. Work is well underway to align the Council’s internal volunteering activities and 

approaches, alongside the relationship building and working towards developing a 
joined up strategic volunteering approach across the key 
[...]
so developing energy 
advice drop-in sessions in partnership with Act on Energy in the main libraries from 
the end of January.  

 
31. Introductory training for frontline staff on fuel poverty will also be available in the 

early part of 2023, which is being delivered by a specialist energy charity, Act on 
Energy.  

 
32. A dedicated webpage has been created to provide signposting advice to both 

national and local information, including the community services directory, and 
frequently asked questions to support residents to navigate to where they need. 
There is also a wealth of additional knowledge on the site around money 
management, mental wellbeing, work, skills and learning, warm spaces etc.  

 
33. The plan for the Household Support Fund phase three, which is an allocation of 

£3.95 million, is now published, which includes; 
 
• Provision of free school meal vouchers in holidays until the end of the Easter 

holiday period.  
• Energy support scheme through Act on Energy 

Page 5

https://www.warmwelcome.uk/#find-a-space
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20758/here2help/2397/here2help_advice_and_guidance
https://capublic.worcestershire.gov.uk/CommunityPublic/SearchForHelp.aspx
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/16297/record_of_officer_executive_decision_household_support_fund_allocation


 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2023 

• One off payment to pensioners on pension credit or low income, carers and 
those with a disability 

• One off winter payment to care leavers and shared lives carers  
• District councils have been allocated just under £900k which is funding 

localised activity such as food banks, voucher schemes, social welfare support 
schemes etc.  

 
34. Four part time debt workers have been funded by the Council and hosted through 

the Worcestershire Advice Network for a period of 12 months to provide additional 
resource for those experiencing unmanageable debt and applying fo
[...]
2Help volunteering I would never have had this 
opportunity or a new lease on life. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2023 
 

 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
19 JANUARY 2023 
 
DATA ANALYTICS 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel has  
 requested a further update on the data analytics and PowerBI work that was 
discussed at the meeting of the Panel on 17 January 2022. 

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services and  

 Communication and the Strategic Director for Commercial and Change have 
been invited to attend. 

 
Background 
 

3. The Corporate and Communities Scrutiny Panel received a Data and Analytics  
Report at its meeting on 17 January 2022, during which the Head of Business 
Intelligence described a number of activities to further develop the use of data and 
analytics across the Council, including: 

• Data Sharing Agreements (DSA). 
• A new performance management approach and the adoption of 

PentanaKPI. 
• A brief description of Worcestershire Insights (a Public Health led project 

to create an external observatory of Worcestershire data using 
InstantAtlas). 

• Work with partner agencies across the Integrated Care System (ICS) to 
develop analytics using data from the join health and social care record. 

• A proposed approach for adopting more consistent use of PowerBI across 
the Council for dynamic and interactive reporting, both internally and 
externally. 
 

4. The Panel has requested an update on the activity described, focussing on three  
 areas in particular: 

• Power BI Strategy. 
• Worcestershire Insights / Instant Atlas, including more detail about the 

data that is available.  
• Publicly accessible data. 

 
PowerBI Project Progress to Date 
 

5. PowerBI is a Microsoft application that allows for rapid interactable visualisations of  
data (i.e. reports that allow the user to interrogate content via interaction with 
charts and tables), which can be shared either internally or in the public domain. 
PowerBI is not the only application that supports this, and the Council already 
produces business intelligence (BI) reports using alternative methods; Structured 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2023 

Query Language Service Reporting Service (SSRS) reports are particularly 
common in Adult Social Care for example. PowerBI is not the optimum solution for 
every Council report but is clearly an application that can (if used appropriately) 
deliver significant improvements to a wide range of business intelligence services 
and reports that contain data. 

 
6. Since the January 2022 meeting of this Panel, the Council has established a  

PowerBI Deployment Project, sponsored by Public Health and led by the Head of 
Business Intelligence. This is a joint BI and Digital Project supported by the 
Corporate Programmes Team to develop a consistent and sustainable approach to 
the adoption of PowerBI across the organisation, where this is the most suitable 
application. It was agreed early on that a formal project approach would be suitable 
for PowerBI deployment because of potential risks involved by simply rolling it out 
organically.  

 
7. Originally established as a stand-alone project group, the PowerBI Information  

Governance Group (PBIIGG) has now been formally constituted under the 
Corporate Information Governance Board (CIGB) to ensure that there is 
appropriate governance, given that deployment of PowerBI (or any other similar 
visualisation application) has implications for how the Council manages its data, 
and in particular can lead to increased risk of disclosure of personal or sensitive 
data if this is not appropriately mitigated. The purpose of the PBIIGG is 
summarised below: 

 
• Establish a clear process for identifying and add
[...]
ified the need for the provision of a single view of data  
about the County. This will benefit not only Council staff (particularly 
commissioners) but also local residents, businesses, suppliers, voluntary and 
community sector organisations (VCS) and partner agencies. 

 
13. Led by Public Health, the Council procured InstantAtlas to create an observatory  

of publicly available data, called Worcestershire Insights, to supplement the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
 

14. Worcestershire Insights has been customised to provide local intelligence and  
insight about thematic topics and geographical areas in Worcestershire. Bespoke 
reports cover topics such as health and social care, and general population 
summaries which supply the most current data available  
(https://data.worcestershire.gov.uk/). The platform is available from the Council’s 
website and requires no specialist software or training to use. 

 
 

Page 16

https://data.worcestershire.gov.uk/


 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2023 

Figure 5 - Screenshot of the Worcestershire Insights website 

 
 

15. The JSNA also continues to be updated, with the latest JSNA summary recently  
being presented to Health and Wellbeing Board. Top level findings of this 
summary include widening inequalities, an ageing and changing population, 
pressure on health services and mental health and wellbeing issues. The report 
is at https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/jsnapublications. 

 
Publicly Available Information 
 

16. There are a number of ways in which members of the public may wish to interact  
with the Council’s website for the purposes of deriving information about the 
Council and/or the County. This includes details about Council meetings, Council 
services, public consultation, relevant news stories. Residents may also wish to 
explore data and intelligence relevant to the Council. 

 
17. In terms of data, this can be broadly split into two categories: 
[...]
Id=5149&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


                 
 
 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2023 
 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL  
19 JANUARY 2023 
 
BUDGET SCRUTINY 2023/24 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will consider the draft Budget for 2023/24 for the areas within the remit 
of the Panel and the main messages from it, as identified by the Directorate for 
Commercial and Change and the Directorate for People.  
 

2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Corporate Services and 
Communication and for Communities, the Strategic Directors of Commercial and 
Change and for People, the County Council’s Chief Financial Officer (S151) and 
the Deputy Chief Finance Officer have been invited to the meeting. 
 

Background 
 

3. Members of the Panel are reminded that they have had the benefit of quarterly 
performance and financial monitoring throughout the year as part of the Scrutiny 
Panels’ role in maintaining oversight of service provision, identifying trends, 
budget pressures and challenges. 
 

4. In addition, the Leader and Chief Executive attended the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board (OSPB) on 7 December to discuss the new and emerging 
pressures for the Council likely to impact on the 2023/24 budget and medium-
term financial plan, following the autumn statement. 

 
Budget Scrutiny 2023/24 

 
5. As part of the Budget Scrutiny process for 2023/24, the Strategic Directors of 

Commercial and Change and People have been asked to identify the main 
messages from the draft 2023/24 Budget for areas within the remit of the Panel 
and these are set out in Appendix 1.  

 
6. The draft Council Budget 2023/24 was presented to Cabinet on 5 January 2023 

and is also available to the Panel at Appendix 2. 
 

7. The Panel’s discussions on the draft Council Budget 2023/24 will be reported to 
the OSPB on 30 January 2023, when the Board will formulate its commen

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 19 January 2023 
Date of Issue: 20 February 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Corporate and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall Worcester  

Thursday, 19 January 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Emma Stokes (Chairman), Cllr James Stanley (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Emma Marshall and Cllr Natalie McVey 
 
Also attended: 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services 
and Communication  
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director for Communities 
Rob Morris, Head of Business Intelligence 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Deborah Dale, Community Engagement Officer 
 
Available Papers  
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2022 (previously 

circulated). 
 
 

393 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Richard Udall and Craig Warhurst 
and from Councillor Marcus Hart (Cabinet Member for Communities).  
 

394 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

395 Public Participation 
 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 19 January 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

None.  
 

396 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

397 Update on the Council's Support for Volunteers and 
Volunteering Through the Here2Help Service 
 
The Panel had requested an update on Worcestershire County Council’s (the 
Council) support for volunteers and volunteering through the Here2Help 
Service (Here2Help), following on from the previous report in September 
2021.  
 
The Service Development Manager for Communities and Partnerships 
summarised the report. The main points highlighted were:  

• Here2Help was set up in March 2020 as a direct response to the 
needs of local people impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.  

• It was now nearly 3 years since the pandemic but there were still a 
large number of people who needed help. 

• Over 16,000 hours of volunteering had been delivered by a network of  
over 1,000 volunteers in areas such as food collection, medication 
delivery and support for COVID-19 clinics.  

• A Volunteering Development Officer had been appointed within the 
Communities and Partnerships Team and was driving this work 
forward.  

• Here2Help was able to mobilise very quickly and was able to provide 
support to Worcester City Primary Care within a week to help with flu 
clinics, showing that the process to get this in operation was capable of 
flexing to demands within the community.   

• There had been positive feedback from volunteers and there were 
many different ways that the Council engaged with them to ensure 
volunteers  felt supported and valued.  

• Links had been made with the Council’s wellbeing week for staff, to 
promote volunteering as an important part of wellbeing.  

• An internal working group of representatives involved in volunteering 
across the Council had been set up to look at standardising and 
streamlining processes across the organisation. This group would also 
look at the cost benefit of volunteering and shared policies. 

• The Council was developing the WeCan network (Worcestershire 
Community Action Network) which was a group of six local 
infrastructure organisations for the voluntary community sector (VCS) 
to look at joint working and how the Council and WeCan were able to 
work more effectively together and maximise support collectively. 

• The Household Support Fund, coordinated by the Service 
Development Manager for Communities and Partnerships was a £3.95 
million fund to provide support around: 

o Free school meal vouchers 
o Energy support scheme through Act on Energy 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 19 January 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

o One off payment to pensioners on pension credit or low income, 
carers and those with a disability 

o One off winter payment where applicable.  
 
The Chairman of the Panel commented on the value of volunteers and felt it 
was heartwarming to see how many people were helping through 
volunteering.  
 
It was agreed that as part of the Panels quarterly performance monitoring, 
data would be provided around how people were benefiting from volunteers 
and the value of the Volunteering Development Officer role. It was noted that 
statistics relating to the outcomes of referrals or requests for help should be 
available within the next quarter, however, for the statistics cutting across 
several Scrutiny Panel’s remit, further advice would be sought.  
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

• The work of the Here2Help since its inception in response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic was commended.  

• Here2Help and WeCan provided two pathways where volunteers could 
register for volunteering.  

• Clarification was requested on how volunteers could register and 
whether the transition between these two networks had been seamless. 
It was confirmed that this was a transition period for Here2Help and 
WeCan with both pathways advertising volunteering positions in a 
collaborative way thus providing a joined-up service. 

• COVID-19 had impacted on the numbers of volunteers, and therefore 
recruitment continued to be a challenge.  It was agreed that the Panel 
would be provided with data relating to number of volunteers who were 
no longer volunteering for the Here2Help Services and the reasons 
why.  

• In response to a question about how the Here2Here Service would 
continue to evolve moving forward, it was explained that the role of 
Here2Help Service, post COVID-19 and what business as usual would 
look like was being considered by the Volunteering Development 
Officer. An executive summary of the business plan would be shared 
with the Panel.  

• In response to a question about how the added value of the Here2Help 
Service was measured, it was confirmed that it was possible to quantify 
the added value by the number of volunteer hours eg in the Countryside 
Centres and green spaces where volunteers worked alongside staff to 
undertake fence repairs.  

• A member questioned whether there were any volunteer roles in 
education such as helping with reading. The Panel was advised that 
any requests for help from schools would be sent to WeCan and also 
advertised via Here2Help. This question would be fed back to the 
Volunteering Development Officer to look into.  

 
In summary, it was agreed that the Panel would receive quarterly performance 
monitoring information on the Here2Help Service and would be provided with a 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 19 January 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

further update on the Service in due course including the Executive Summary 
of the Business Plan.  

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and looked forward to a further 
update.  
 

398 Data Analytics 
 
The Panel had requested a further update on the data analytics and PowerBI 
work that was discussed at its meeting on 17 January 2022.  
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for Corporate Services and 
Communication introduced the report and thanked the Panel for its part in 
driving PowerBI forward. The CMR felt there was huge advantages for the 
Council in the greater use of data to improve productivity, efficiency and deliver 
better and quicker services for residents.  
 
The Head of Business Intelligence summarised the key points from the report 
relating to PowerBI and the following points were noted:  

• The Council had established a PowerBI Deployment Project sponsored 
by Public Health and led by the Head of Business Intelligence to 
develop a consistent and sustainable approach to the adoption of 
PowerBI across the Council and ensure responsible data management.  

• Some reports had already gone live and were in the public domain.  
• The creation of corporate workspaces was underway, one of which had 

been specifically created for the Panel and was a good way of sharing 
reports to designated groups.  

• Since the writing of the Report, further work had been undertaken 
resulting in movement along the maturity curve towards the deployment 
of PowerBI Premium. This would enable report developers, with 
appropriate permissions, to share PowerBI reports with anyone in the 
Council.  

• Training would be provided for superusers to assist with developing 
expertise. 
 

During the discussion about Worcestershire Insights/Instant Atlas, the following 
points were highlighted: 

• Public Health had procured Instant Atlas to create an observatory of 
publicly available data called Worcestershire Insights to supplement the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. This would provide useful, 
descriptive statistics for staff, commissioners, partner agencies, 
members of the public and voluntary and community sector and was 
purchased at a very low cost and represented good value for money.  

• The information that would be put into the public domain such as 
scrutiny reports, performance reports etc. was still under development 
but due to go live over the next few months, following the redesign of 
the Council’s website.  

• The Panel could be provided with a further update an update in due 
course.  

 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 19 January 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

The Chairman of the Panel stated this was a complex report and confirmed 
that the Panel would be using PowerBI at its March Panel meeting for 
performance monitoring of key performance indicators.  This data available to 
Councillors would enable them to find information in one place in real time, to 
identify trends, to compare data with previous years and to improve efficiency, 
productivity and save residents money.  
 
Panel Members were invited to ask questions and the following points were 
noted: 

• In response to a concern that, if residents were able to access 
information via PowerBI, councillors could be asked complex questions 
on subjects they may not be familiar with, the Panel was advised that, 
as more information was made available publicly, the priority would be 
to ensure that councillors were aware of what information was available 
and were provided with training as the project moved towards rollout.  

• Datasets would be available around the Council’s priorities, and 
Members would have the opportunity to request any data be included 
that would normally be available through Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests.  

• In response to a question about the possibility of income generation and 
how this would be measured, the Strategic Director of Commercial and 
Change explained that, sometimes the Council carried out work for 
other partners which may generate income but this was incidental.  

• A question was asked about whether PowerBI would reduce the 
number of FOIs requests received, as these could be very time 
consuming. The CMR responded that with easily available public data, 
people could be signposted to the information before it became an FOI.  

 
In conclusion, the Chairman welcomed the report and confirmed that the Panel 
would be going live with PowerBI for its public meeting in March and requested 
a further update in July, once PowerBI had gone live to ensure it was a 
successful process.  
 

399 Budget Scrutiny 2023/24 
 
The Panel considered the draft Budget for 2023/24 for the areas within the 
remit of the Panel and the main messages from it, as identified by the Director 
for Commercial and Change and the Strategic Director for People.  
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the Report and advised the Panel that 
Cabinet had published the draft Budget Proposals on 5 January 2023 and that 
the Council was now entering a stage of engagement with various partners and 
organisations. Any comments from this meeting would be fed back to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 30 January which would then be 
fed back to Cabinet on 2 February and then be included in the Council meeting 
of 16 March 2023.  
 
The budget headlines were:  

• There had been a £27.7m increase in the Council’s net budget of which 
£14.1m related to the increase from Council Tax income, £8.4m from 
the increase in Business Rates/SFA and £5.2m net use of reserves.   



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 19 January 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

• The Local Government Settlement Grant of £26.3 million had been 
announced in December 2022 and had been welcomed by the Council.  

• The Council was experiencing budget pressures for 2023/24 with a 
£30.6 million demand in care services. 

• The Council’s capital programme would continue with further money 
being invested into highways and footpaths and a further £3.5 million 
funded from reserves for public transport.  

• Proposed Council Tax increase of 2.94% plus a 2% Adult Social Care 
levy equating to a £69 p.a. increase for a Band D property and would 
remain one of the lowest increases in Council Tax for County Councils 
without fire responsibilities. 

• The budget pressures relating to Communities were c£2m due to pay 
and contract inflation which would be offset by £1.64m of savings 
resulting in a net investment of c.£0.3m. 

• The Corporate areas had total revenue investment and inflation of 
c£10.8m, revenue savings, efficiencies and income generation of £8.6m 
resulting in an overall net investment of £2.2m. 

• There was a £0.5m revenue increase to for Legal Services 
• One of the largest savings in the whole of the budget was Pension Fund 

backdating totalling £4,464m. The Panel were advised that the pension 
fund has done incredibly well in terms of its level of investment which 
enabled employer contributions to be reduced, giving a significant 
saving. 

• The Revenue Net Investment for the roll out of the Libraries Unlocked 
technology totalled £225k.  

• Savings of £184k in HR relating to vacancy management were on 
course as in Financial Services for example, vacancies had already 
been deleted and there was no expectation to recruit to them. 

 
During the opportunity for questions, the following main points were noted:  
 

• It was confirmed that the £0.5m increase in investment for Legal 
Services was to support the continuing demand for childcare cases. 
Previously, efficiencies had been used to offset demands in the Legal 
Team, but this was no longer possible with the scale of increased 
demand within these services. Worcestershire Children First (WCF) 
would continue to work on early intervention and prevention and no 
reductions were anticipated in this area. It was likely that the Public 
Health Ring Fenced Grant (when received) would increase by the rate 
of inflation and there would be further investment into front line services 
for adults and children’s care.  

• As a result of successful investment performance of the Pension Fund, 
the Council’s contribution had reduced from 22.3% to 19.4%, resulting 
in a significant saving of £4.464m for the Council.  

• In relation to the proposed move to introduce a standardising ‘vacancy 
factor’ (ie holding vacancies wherever possible) of 6.5% for all staffing 
budgets there is a savings target of £184,000 for CoaCh. It was 
however noted that this would be challenging for some areas. 

• It was confirmed that every library (except the Hive) was being 
considered as part of the roll out of libraries unlocked, although it may 
not be appropriate for every library. The savings target for this initiative 



 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 19 January 2023 

Page No | 7 
 

was £225k. The proposals relating to Redditch Library were not detailed 
in this Budget Report due to the funding being provided by external 
funds and also the consultation had not yet closed. 

• In response to a question on whether, in respect of the Arts, the Public 
Health Ring Fenced grant would be devolved to Severn Arts, the Panel 
was advised that the contract with Severn Arts was due for renewal and 
there was no appetite to consider any other alternative for delivery as 
Severn Arts were doing a great job. 

• The Strategic Director for CoaCh confirmed that the revenue savings 
and income generation targets for CoaCh were achievable.  

• There was a £800k target to maximise income generation across the 
County Hall Campus which would be achieved by leasing parts of 
County Hall.  

• A Member questioned how fluctuations in inflation would impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. It was explained that 
fluctuations’ in inflation were taken into account during contract 
negotiation and would be monitored accordingly.  

 
The Panel was keen to look at the individual budgets within its remit and to 
scrutinise through Quarterly Budget Monitoring during 2023/2024 year with a 
view to feeding into the 2024/2025 budget process starting in September 2023. 
 
 

400 Work Programme 
 
The Panel considered its work programme and agreed for the Countryside 
Parks and revenue opportunities item to be considered at the March meeting.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended 12:05pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


